

THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

VALERIE BEIDLER,) C.A. NO. 08-56467
)
Petitioner-Appellant,)
)
vs.) D.C. No. 3:05-cv-01384-DMS-CAB
) Southern District of California,
) San Diego
GWENDOLYN MITCHELL, Warden;)
et al.,)
)
Respondent-Appellees.)
_____)

PETITIONER-APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, SAN DIEGO

The Honorable Dana M. Sabraw
United States District Judge

Georgia K. McMillen, Esq.
Law Office of Georgia K. McMillen
P.O. Box 1512
Wailuku Maui, Hawai`i 96793

Telephone/Fax: (808) 242-4343
Attorney for Petitioner-Appellant

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

VALERIE BEIDLER,) C.A. NO. 08-56467
)
Petitioner-Appellant,)
)
vs.) D.C. No. 3:05-cv-01384-DMS-CAB
) Southern District of California,
) San Diego
GWENDOLYN MITCHELL, Warden;)
et al.,)
)
Respondent-Appellees.)
_____)

PETITIONER-APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, SAN DIEGO

The Honorable Dana M. Sabraw
United States District Judge

Georgia K. McMillen, Esq.
Law Office of Georgia K. McMillen
P.O. Box 1512
Wailuku Maui, Hawai`i 96793

Telephone/Fax: (808) 242-4343
Attorney for Petitioner-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENTS	2
A. Petitioner Made a <u>Batson</u> Claim as to Jurors 12 and 69, and it Was Timely.	2
B. Petitioner’s Prima Facie Argument as to Jurors 12 and 69 Is Not Precluded under the COA.	6
1. The Prima Facie Demonstration Is an Appropriate Discussion under the Certified Question.	6
2. The Court Should Not Permit Respondents to File Supplemental Briefing on the Prima Facie Issue.	8
3. Should the Court Deem the Prima Facie Issue Beyond the Scope of the Certified Question, Then the Court Should Expand the Question to Encompass the Same.	9
C. The Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 Does Not Preclude the Application of the Supreme Court’s 1991 <u>Ford</u> decision.	13
D. The Court Should Expand the Certificate of Appealability to Include Petitioner’s Uncertified Issue.	16
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

<u>Batson v. Kentucky</u> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	4
<u>Cooper-Smith v. Palmateer</u> , 397 F.3d 1236 (9 th Cir. 2005)	3
<u>Ford v. Georgia</u> , 498 U.S. 411, 111 S.Ct. 850, 112 L.Ed.2d 935 (1991) .	3, 13-15
<u>Kesser v. Cambra</u> , 465 F.3d 351 (9 th Cir. 2006)	15, 16
<u>Miller-El v. Dretke</u> , 545 U.S. 231, 125 S.Ct. 2317, 162 L.Ed.2d 196 (2005) ...	15
<u>Paulino v. Castro</u> , 371 F.3d 1083 (9 th Cir. 2004)	4, 15
<u>People v. Gore</u> , 18 Cal.App.4th 692 (1993)	4
<u>People v. McDermott</u> , 28 Cal.4th 946 (2002)	3, 4, 14
<u>People v. Wheeler</u> , 22 Cal.3d 258 (1978)	4, 15
<u>Powers v. Ohio</u> , 499 U.S. 400, 111 S.Ct. 1364, 113 L.Ed.2d 411 (1991)	18
<u>Slack v. McDaniel</u> , 529 U.S. 473, 120 S.Ct. 1595, 146 L.Ed.2d 542 (2000) ..	9, 10
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	16

STATUTES & RULES

Circuit Rule 22-1 (e)	1, 3, 14, 17
